

FILED

11 MAR 2021 06:19 pm

Civil Administration

E. MEENAN

GOLDMAN SCARLATO & PENNY, P.C.

Mark S. Goldman (PA Atty. No. 48049)
Eight Tower Bridge, Suite 1025
161 Washington Street
Conshohocken, PA 19428
Tel: (484) 342-0700
goldman@lawgsp.com

*Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and the
Settlement Class*

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP

Jonathan Gardner
Alfred L. Fatale III
Lisa Streljau
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005
Tel: (212) 907-0700
jgardner@labaton.com
afatale@labaton.com
lstreljau@labaton.com

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and the
Settlement Class*

**IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF PHILADELPHIA COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA – CIVIL TRIAL DIVISION**

IN RE LIVENT CORPORATION
SECURITIES LITIGATION

CIVIL ACTION

Consolidated Case No. 190501229

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

Case ID: 190501229
Control No.: 21031165

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND HISTORY OF THE CASE	1
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AND THE NOTICE PROGRAM	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	5
A. The Standards for Final Approval of a Class Action Settlement.....	5
B. Application of the Relevant Factors Supports Final Approval of the Settlement	7
1. The Risks Associated with Continued Litigation	7
2. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and all the Attendant Risks of Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement.....	11
3. Complexity, Expense, and Duration of Continued Litigation	13
4. State of the Proceedings.....	14
5. Recommendation of Competent Counsel	15
6. Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date.....	16
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	17
III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION FOR DISTRIBUTING RELIEF TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS FAIR, ADEQUATE, AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , No. 01-cv-789, 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012) <i>aff'd by</i> , 559 F. App'x. 151 (3d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Brophy v. Phila. Gas Works</i> , 921 A.2d 80 (Pa. Commw. 2007)	5
<i>Buchanan v. Century Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 393 A.2d 704 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1978).....	6
<i>In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	11
<i>Dauphin Deposit Bank & Trust Co. v. Hess</i> , 727 A.2d 1076 (Pa. 1999).....	5, 6
<i>Fischer v. Madway</i> , 485 A.2d 809 (Pa. Super Ct. 1984).....	15
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>In re Greenwich Pharm. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 92-3071, 1995 WL 251293 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 1995).....	12
<i>In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Local 697 Pension Fund v. Int'l Game Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00419-MMD-WGC, 2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012).....	13
<i>McPhail v. First Command Fin. Planning, Inc.</i> , No. 05cv179-IEG- JMA, 2009 WL 839841 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2009)	12
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	12
<i>Milkman v. Am. Travellers Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 011925, 2002 WL 778272 (Pa. Com. Pl. Apr. 1, 2002)	5, 7, 14
<i>Moore v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. 08-773, 2011 WL 238821 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2011).....	5

<i>In re Omnivision Techs, Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	12, 13
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997) <i>aff'd</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	15, 16
<i>In re Rent–Way Sec. Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	13
<i>Schuler v. Meds. Co.</i> , No. 14-1149, 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....	12
<i>Shaev v. Sidhu</i> , No. 0983, 2009 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 63 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 5, 2009).....	15
<i>Sudunagunta v. NantKwest, Inc.</i> , No. CV-16-1947-MWF, 2019 WL 2183451 (C.D. Cal. May 13, 2019)	15
<i>In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-168, 2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2008)	13
<i>Treasurer of State v. Ballard, Spahr, Andrews & Ingersoll LLP</i> , 866 A.2d 479 (Pa. Commw. 2005)	7
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	5
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §77k(e)	18
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)-(D)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....	6
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1702	17
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1708	17
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1709	17
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1714(a)	5
